

Appeal No. 1120010

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA**

---

**CAREMARK RX, INC.; AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.;  
NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, Pa.;  
AIG TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.; and AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL  
SPECIALTY LINES INSURANCE COMPANY.**

Defendants-Appellants-Cross Appellees,

v.

**JOHN LAURIELLO** individually and **JAMES O. FINNEY, JR., SAM  
JOHNSON,** and **CITY OF BIRMINGHAM RETIREMENT AND RELIEF  
SYSTEM,** for themselves and on behalf of a class of all  
others who are similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross Appellants.

Appeal of Order Certifying Class Action from  
the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Alabama,  
Case No. CV 03-6630-TK

---

**APPLICATION FOR REHEARING**

---

David G. Hymer  
Joel M. Kuehnert  
**BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP**  
One Federal Place  
1819 Fifth Avenue North  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
(205) 521-8000

*Attorneys for Appellant-  
Cross Appellee Caremark  
Rx, Inc.*

M. Christian King  
Lee M. Hollis  
**LIGHTFOOT, FRANKLIN & WHITE, LLC**  
The Clark Building  
400 North 20th Street  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
(205) 581-0700

*Attorneys for Appellants-Cross  
Appellees American International  
Group, Inc., National Union Fire  
Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa., AIG  
Technical Services, Inc., and  
American International Specialty  
Lines Ins. Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
APPLICATION FOR REHEARING .....	1
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION .....	3
Issue 1: The Scope of the Class.....	3
Issue 2: The Statute of Limitations.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Novak v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 259 F.R.D. 106 (D.N.J. 2009) .....	8
<u>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. Beasley</u> , 522 So.2d 253, 256 (Ala. 1988) .....	7
<u>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</u> , 2004 WL 5745993 (D.S.C. 2004), <u>aff'd</u> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ala. Code §6-2-3 .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Rule 40, Ala. R. App. P. ....	1
